

الرقم: 2614 / 10 / 2020

التاريخ: 2020/10/28

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

الموضوع: البيانات المالية كما في 2020/9/30

تحية و بعد

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، نرفق لكم بطيه البيانات المالية كما في 2020/9/30 مدققة من المدقق الخارجي حسب الأصول.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام

المدير العام

د. لانا بدر

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠

3926

21023

الرقم التسلسل:
رقم الملف:
الجهة المختصة:

Serve to Grow ... Grow to Serve

شركة المجموعة العربية الاوروبية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن

المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للتسعة
أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة المجموعة العربية الاوروبية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

- | | |
|---|---|
| أ | قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة |
| ب | قائمة الارباح او الخسائر والدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة |
| ج | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموجزة |
| د | قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة |

صفحة
١٥ - ١

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة

تقرير المراجعة

ع م / ٠٠٧٢٠٥

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة المجموعة العربية الأوروبية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة المجموعة العربية الأوروبية للتأمين (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وكل من قوائم الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل للثلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ والتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي ابداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة" . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وإتباع إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرية من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي ، فانها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، ولذلك فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق بشأنها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية الموجزة .

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠

شفيق كميل بطشون

إجازة رقم (٧٤٠)

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط)

010103

قائمة (أ)

شركة المجموعة العربية الأوروبية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الاردن
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة

الموجودات	إيضاح	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
ودائع لدى البنوك		دينار	دينار
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر	٤	١٩,٩١٩,١٦٤	٢٠,٤٩١,٥٣٤
موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأه	٥	١,٠٣١,٢٠٢	٩٧٤,٠٠٩
استثمارات عقارية - بالصافي	٦	-	-
مجموع الاستثمارات	٧	٨٧٤,٦٥٧	٨٧٦,٦١٤
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك		٤٩١,٦٨٩	٣٩٤,٣٦١
شيكات برسم التحصيل - بالصافي	٨	١,١٩٨,١٥٨	٨٧٩,٦٧٧
مدنيون - صافي	٩	٩,٩١٢,٨٤٤	٧,٤٢٢,٦٤٥
نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة - صافي	١٠	٨١٠,١١٦	٧٧١,٠٥٦
موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة	١٠/ب	١,٣٥٠,٥٧٥	١,١٧٩,٤٨٣
ممتلكات ومعدات - صافي		٣,٠٤٩,٠١٢	٣,٠٧٢,٥٨٦
موجودات غير ملموسة		١٢,٩٨٣	١١,٨٧٥
موجودات أخرى	١١	١,٢٠٧,١٩٩	٣١٣,٩٨٤
مجموع الموجودات		٣٩,٨٥٧,٥٩٩	٣٦,٣٨٧,٨٢٤
المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين			
المطلوبات :			
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة - صافي		١٠,٧٣٨,٠٢٤	٩,٤٢١,٠٣٤
مخصص الادعاءات -صافي		٩,٦١١,٣٨٠	٨,١٨٠,٢٦٩
المخصص الحسابي - صافي		١٣٣,٦٣٩	٩١,٨٢٩
مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين		٢٠,٤٨٣,٠٤٣	١٧,٦٩٣,١٣٢
بنوك دائنة	١٢	٨١٧,٢٨٩	١,٠٣٦,٧١٠
دائنون	١٣	٢,٩٩١,٦٦٦	٢,٩٣٩,٨٦٨
نعم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	١٤	٢,٥٦٩,٣٢٨	٢,٠٩٠,٤٧٣
مخصصات مختلفة		٢٩٩,٣٥٧	٣٥٤,٢٦٣
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	١٥/أ	١٧٧,٨٦١	٢٨٢,٧٣٤
مطلوبات أخرى		٧٨٩,٣٤٨	٧١٨,٢٥٩
مجموع المطلوبات		٢٨,١٢٧,٨٩٢	٢٥,١١٥,٤٣٩
حقوق المساهمين - قائمة (ج) :			
رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع		٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
احتياطي اجباري		١,٤٦٧,٧٥١	١,٤٦٧,٧٥١
احتياطي اختياري		١٥,٦٧٦	١٥,٦٧٦
الأرباح المدورة		١,١٨٨,٩٥٨	١,٧٨٨,٩٥٨
الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)		١,٠٥٧,٣٢٢	-
مجموع حقوق المساهمين		١١,٧٢٩,٧٠٧	١١,٢٧٢,٣٨٥
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين		٣٩,٨٥٧,٥٩٩	٣٦,٣٨٧,٨٢٤

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) إلى (٢٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

قائمة (ب)

شركة المجموعة العربية الاوروبية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

الإيرادات :	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاح
	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة	٢٣,١٥٤,٤٤٥	٢٢,٢٨٤,٤١٥	٦,٩١٢,٧٥٢	٧,١٢٥,٨٥٥	
يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين	(٣,٥٣٧,٩١٣)	(٣,٨٤٩,٧٠٣)	(١,٠٥٢,٣٦٨)	(١,١٣٠,٧٥٤)	
صافي الأقساط المكتتبة	١٩,٦١٦,٥٣٢	١٨,٤٣٤,٧١٢	٥,٨٦٠,٣٨٤	٥,٩٩٥,١٠١	
صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة	(٢,١٤٤,٠٤٦)	(١,٣١٦,٩٩٠)	١٤٩,٤١٤	(١٨٣,٢٤٢)	
صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي	(٢١,٣٩٨)	(٤١,٨١٠)	(٣٧,٢٥٦)	(٤٤,٦٤٥)	
صافي إيرادات الأقساط المتحققة	١٧,٤٥١,٠٨٨	١٧,٠٧٥,٩١٢	٥,٩٧٢,٥٤٢	٥,٧٦٧,٢١٤	
إيرادات العمولات	٢٤٠,٥٩٩	٢٦٢,٢١٦	٦٣,٩٠٧	٥٨,٦٩٧	
بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق التأمين	٦٩١,٩٥٥	٦٥١,٠٦٤	٢١٤,٧٤٩	٢٢٨,٨٠٠	
فوائد دائنة	٩٥٤,٧١٢	٩١٣,٠٥٩	٣٣٨,٩٨٤	٢٩٠,٠٠٥	
صافي (خسائر) أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات	١٧٠,٦٧٥	(٧٢,٦٦٤)	٣٧,٥٣٤	(١٨,٥٨٣)	١٦
إيرادات أخرى	١٩١,٢٧٦	٢٠٥,٧٢٠	٦٠,٨٢١	٩٩,٠٥١	
مجموع الإيرادات	١٩,٧٠٠,٣٠٥	١٩,٠٣٥,٣٠٧	٦,٦٨٨,٥٣٧	٦,٤٢٥,١٨٤	
التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف :					
التعويضات المدفوعة	١٨,٥٥٢,٠٥٥	١٤,٨٥٥,٤٧٤	٦,٣٧٦,٢٦٣	٥,٥٧٨,٥٤٢	
يطرح : المستردات	(١,٨١٢,٨٣٤)	(١,١١١,٦٧٦)	(٥٢٨,٧١٩)	(٥٦٥,٧٠٢)	
حصة معيدي التأمين	(٢,٠١٢,٠٧٤)	(١,٢٨٦,٥٧٩)	(٧٢٩,٥٥٣)	(٥٤٥,٩٥٠)	
صافي التعويضات المدفوعة	١٤,٧٢٧,١٤٧	١٢,٤٥٧,٢١٩	٥,١١٧,٩٩١	٤,٤٦٦,٨٩٠	
صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات	٢٤٥,٥٥٧	١,٤٣١,١١١	(١٧٦,٨٥٥)	٩٨٤,٩١٢	
نفقات الموظفين الموزعة	١,١٦١,٩١٦	١,٢٥٧,٠٨٠	٣٧٠,٢٤٩	٣٧٤,٢٧٩	
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة	٥٤٣,٣٦٦	٤٥٣,٤٧١	١٤٧,٨٥٤	١٦٣,١٧٨	
تكلفة اقتناء الوثائق	٧٣٧,٣١٢	٦٥٣,١٢٠	٢٣٠,٢١٨	٢٣١,٨٠٤	
أقساط فائض الخسائر	١٦٨,٢٦٦	١٤٢,٢٥٠	٥٦,٠٨٨	٤٣,٢٥٠	
مصاريف أخرى خاصة بالإكتتابات	٤٥٠,٦٨١	٥٠٥,٨٦٧	١٧٣,٦٤٨	٢٣٤,٧٤٣	
صافي عبء التعويضات	١٨,٠٣٤,٢٤٥	١٦,٩٠٠,١١٨	٥,٩١٩,١٩٣	٦,٤٩٩,٠٥٦	
نفقات الموظفين غير الموزعة	١٣٨,١٠٢	١٥٣,٨٧٤	٤٢,١٥٤	٤٦,٧٣٥	
استهلاكات وإطفاءات	٩٧,٠٩٥	٥٨,٩٣٧	٢٧,٨٦٦	٢٢,٣٤٩	
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة	١٣٥,٨٤٢	١١٣,٣٦٧	٣٦,٩٦٤	٤٠,٧٩٤	
خسائر انتمائية متوقعة - بالصافي	١٨٨,٤١٨	٣٨٥,٩٧٤	-	(١٠٨,٩٤٢)	١٨
مصاريف أخرى	٣٦,٣٠٠	٤١,٦٤٠	١٩,١٨٦	(٢,٢٥٦)	
إجمالي المصروفات	١٨,٦٣٠,٠٠٢	١٧,٦٥٣,٩١٠	٦,٠٤٥,٣٦٣	٦,٤٩٧,٧٣٦	
الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (د)	١,٠٧٠,٣٠٣	١,٣٨١,٣٩٧	٦٤٣,١٧٤	(٧٢,٥٥٢)	
ضريبة الدخل للفترة	(٢٠٤,٧٣١)	(٣٢٤,٠٧٥)	(١٤٩,٠٨٠)	١٦,٨٧٢	١/١٥
الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ج)	٨٦٥,٥٧٢	١,٠٥٧,٣٢٢	٤٩٤,٠٩٤	(٥٥,٦٨٠)	
مساهمي الشركة	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	
حصة السهم من ربح الفترة الأساسي والمخفض	٠,١٠٨	٠,١٣٢	٠,٠٦٢	(٠,٠٠٧)	١٧

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) الى (٢٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

شركة المجموعة العربية الاوروبية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

صان - الماكاة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموزعة

رأس المال	الأرباح المدورة					
	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي
المصرح به والمدفوع	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المجموع	الربح للفترة	المجموع	غير متحققة	متحققة	اختياري	اختياري
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١١,٢٧٢,٣٨٥	-	١,٧٨٨,٩٥٨	١,٥٤٤,٠٠٠	٧٣٤,٩٥٨	١٥,٦٧٦	١,٤٦٧,٧٥١
١,٥٥٧,٣٢٢	١,٥٥٧,٣٢٢	-	-	-	-	-
(١٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
١١,٧٢٩,٧٠٧	١,٥٥٧,٣٢٢	١,١٨٨,٩٥٨	١,٥٤٤,٠٠٠	١٣٤,٩٥٨	١٥,٦٧٦	١,٤٦٧,٧٥١
١٠,٥٩٣,٢٦٣	-	١,٢٣٥,٣١٩	٩٠٦,٧٥٢	٣٢٨,٥١٧	١٥,٦٧٦	١,٣٤٢,٢٦٨
-	-	-	١٧٧,٦٣١	(١٧٧,٦٣١)	-	-
(٣٢٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٣٢٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٣٢٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
٨٦٥,٥٧٢	٨٦٥,٥٧٢	-	-	-	-	-
١١,١٣٨,٨٣٥	٨٦٥,٥٧٢	٩١٥,٣١٩	١,٠٨٤,٣٨٣	(١٦٩,٠٦٤)	١٥,٦٧٦	١,٣٤٢,٢٦٨
						٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

تشمل الأرباح المدورة ١,٣٥٠,٥٧٥ دينار تمثل موزونات ضريبية موزعة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (٤٨٣,٤٨٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩).

* وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المدعوق بتاريخ ١٥ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ على ترصية مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بقيمة ١٠٠ ألف دينار أي ما نسبته ٧,٥% من رأس المال المدفوع للشركة (٣٢٠ ألف دينار للعم السابق).

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) الى (٢٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموزعة وتقرأ معها وتشرح تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠:

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ (مدققة)

اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ب)

ارباح موزعة *

رصيد نهاية الفترة (مراجعة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩:

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)

تحويلات خلال الفترة

ارباح موزعة *

اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ب)

رصيد نهاية الفترة (مراجعة)

قائمة (د)

شركة المجموعة العربية الأوروبية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		ايضاح	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠		
دينار	دينار		
١,٠٧٠,٣٠٣	١,٣٨١,٣٩٧		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل : الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب) التعديلات :
٩٧,٠٩٥	٥٨,٩٣٧		استهلاكات وإطفاءات
٣٥,٦١١	١١٩,٤٤١	١٦	خسائر غير متحققة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الارباح او الخسائر
(٩٣,٤٨٠)	٥٨٦		خسائر بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الارباح او الخسائر
١٨٨,٤١٨	٣٨٥,٩٧٤	١٨	مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة
١٢,٨٠٠	٤,٩٣١		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢,١٤٤,٠٤٦	١,٣١٦,٩٩٠		صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٢٤٥,٥٥٧	١,٤٣١,١١١		صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
٢,٠٠٠	-		الزيادة في مخصصات مختلفة
٢١,٣٩٨	٤١,٨١٠		صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
٣,٧٢٣,٧٤٨	٤,٧٤١,١٧٧		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٢٦٣,٥٧٧)	(٣٢٨,٥٧٢)		(الزيادة) في شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٨٤٣,٥٩٣)	(٢,٦٤٥,٥٠٧)		(الزيادة) في مدينون
(٢٩٤,٠٤٣)	(٣٩,٠٦٠)		(الزيادة) في ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
(٨٩,٦٠٦)	(١,١١٣,٢١٥)		(الزيادة) في موجودات أخرى
٦٥٤,٠١١	٥١,٧٩٨		(النقص) الزيادة في الدائنون
(٦٦٠,٨٠١)	٤٧٨,٨٥٥		الزيادة (النقص) في ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
١٣٨,٣٠٩	٧١,٩٣٨		الزيادة في مطلوبات أخرى
٢,٣٦٤,٤٤٨	١,٢١٧,٤١٤		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل المدفوع من ضريبة الدخل وتعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٣٦٤,٥٠٢)	(٦٠٠,٠٤٠)	١/١٥	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٧,٥٠٠)	(٥٩,٨٣٧)		تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
١,٩٩٢,٤٤٦	٥٥٧,٥٣٧		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل
٦,٤٠٨,٥١٦	٦٢٦,٧١١		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
(٤٩,٥٧٣)	(٣٥,٣٦٣)		(الزيادة) في ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر
١٨,٢٤٤	٤٦٧,١٤٦		(شراء) ممتلكات ومعدات واستثمارات عقارية - بالصفافي
-	(٦٤٤,٣٦٦)		المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الارباح او الخسائر
٦,٣٧٧,١٨٧	٤١٤,١٢٨		(شراء) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الارباح او الخسائر
			صافي التدفقات النقدية في عمليات الاستثمار
(٣٢٠,٠٠٠)	(٦٠٠,٠٠٠)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل :
(٦٥٢,٨٩٦)	(٢١٩,٤٢١)		أرباح موزعة
(٩٧٢,٨٩٦)	(٨١٩,٤٢١)		(النقص) في بنوك دائنة
٧,٣٩٦,٧٣٧	١٥٢,٢٤٤		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التمويل
٩,٠١٨,٠١٣	٣,٣٤٠,٤١٨		صافي الزيادة في النقد
١٦,٤١٤,٧٥٠	٣,٤٩٢,٦٦٢	١٩	النقد وما في حكمه - بداية الفترة
			النقد وما في حكمه - نهاية الفترة
-	٨٩٦,٨٦٧		عمليات غير نقدية
			اعادة تصنيف حسابات جارية مقيدة التحويل الى موجودات أخرى

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من (١) الى (٢٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

شركة المجموعة العربية الاوروبية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

١ - عام

- تأسست شركة المجموعة العربية الاوروبية للتأمين عام ١٩٩٦ وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية بمقتضى احكام قانون الشركات الاردني المؤقت رقم (١) لسنة ١٩٨٩ وقانون معدل لمراقبة أعمال التأمين الاردني رقم (٩) لسنة ١٩٩٥ برأس مال وقدره (٢) مليون دينار أردني مقسمة الى ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم قيمة كل سهم (١) دينار أردني ، وسجلت الشركة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية تحت رقم ٣٠٤ بتاريخ ٨ كانون الثاني ١٩٩٦ تم تعديل اسم الشركة بتاريخ ٢٤ حزيران ٢٠٠٢ حيث كانت مسجلة تحت اسم شركة عمان للتأمين ، هذا وقد تم زيادة رأس المال على عدة مراحل خلال السنوات السابقة بحيث أصبح ٨ مليون دينار مقسم إلى ٨ مليون سهم .

- تقوم الشركة بكافة أعمال التأمين على الحياة والمركبات والبحري والنقل والحريق والاضرار الاخرى للممتلكات والمسؤولية والطبي.

- تمت الموافقة على المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢٠ من قبل مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠.

٢ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية

- تم اعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ووفقاً للقوانين المحلية النافذة وبموجب النماذج الموضوعة من إدارة التأمين .

- ان الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهر المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية للشركة.

- إن المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ .

- لم تقم الشركة بإقتطاع الإحتياطيات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات الصادرة عن أرباح الفترة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ حيث ان هذه القوائم مرحلية ، وإن الإقتطاعات يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية .

الأحكام والتقديرات وإدارة المخاطر

- يتطلب إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة من الإدارة القيام بالأحكام والتقديرات والافتراضات التي تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المعلن عنها للأصول والالتزامات والإيرادات والمصروفات ، قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه التقديرات . إن الأحكام الهامة التي اتخذتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة والمصادر الرئيسية لعدم اليقين في التقدير هي نفسها التي طبقت على القوائم المالية السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، باستثناء ما يلي:

- إن حدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في مطلع العام ٢٠٢٠ وتفشيته في عدة مناطق جغرافية حول العالم قام بالتسبب باضطرابات للأنشطة الاقتصادية والأعمال، كما أن هذا الحدث يشهد تطورات مستمرة ومتسارعة الأمر الذي تطلب من إدارة الشركة إجراء تقييم للأثار المتوقعة على أعمال المجموعة ، وإجراء دراسة لمراجعة وتقييم المخاطر المحتملة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ ، بناء على ما تقدم قامت الشركة بالإجراءات التالية لاحتواء الازمة وكما يلي :

أ- قامت الشركة بتشكيل لجنة تخطيط استمرارية العمل لتحديد والإشراف على تطبيق خطة استمرارية العمل والمتعلقة بما يلي :

- تفعيل خاصية العمل عن بعد للوظائف الحساسة وتوفير الأجهزة الإلكترونية للموظفين الرئيسيين لتمكينهم من العمل في منازلهم وذلك لضمان إستمرارية تقديم الخدمة للعملاء من خلال القنوات الإلكترونية .

- الحفاظ على سلامة كل من الموظفين والعملاء وذلك من خلال إتخاذ كافة الإجراءات المتعلقة بتعقيم الفروع وأماكن العمل.

- توزيع منشورات قبل بدء الحجر للتوعية وإجراءات الوقاية الواجب اتباعها من الموظفين.

- الاستمرار في متابعة قسم التحصيل للعملاء التي استحققت ذممهم لغايات تحصيلها بالطرق الممكنة .

ب- في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على نتائج أعمال الشركة ، قامت إدارة الشركة بتحديث التطلعات المستقبلية للفرضيات المستخدمة في احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

ج- في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على مستويات السيولة لدى الشركة ، فقد قامت إدارة الشركة بإعداد كافة السيناريوهات المتعلقة بالأوضاع الضاغطة علما بأن الشركة تتمتع بمستويات مريحة وهامش ملاءة قوي تمكنه من الإستجابة لأوضاع السوق والتطورات الاقتصادية.

٣ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ باستثناء أثر تطبيق المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول في الفترة الحالية وكما هو موضح أدناه :

- تعديلات على معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١) و(٨) والمتعلقة بتعريف الأهمية

- تهدف التعديلات إلى تسهيل فهم الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) وليس المقصود بها تغيير المفهوم الأساسي للأهمية في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تم تضمين مفهوم "حجب" المعلومات الهامة بالمعلومات غير الهامة كجزء من التعريف الجديد.

- تم تغيير حد الأهمية المادية التي تؤثر على المستخدمين من "يمكن أن يؤثر" إلى "يمكن أن يتوقع بشكل معقول أن يؤثر".

- تم استبدال تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٨) بالإشارة إلى تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١). بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بتعديل المعايير الأخرى والإطار المفاهيمي الذي يحتوي على تعريف للأهمية أو يشير إلى مصطلح "أهمية" لضمان التناسق.

- تم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي للفترة السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) والمتعلق بتعريف الأعمال

- توضح التعديلات أنه في حين أن الأعمال عادة ما يكون لديها مخرجات ، فإن المخرجات ليست مطلوبة لمجموعة متكاملة من الأنشطة والأصول لتكون مؤهلة للعمل. لكي يتم اعتبارها نشاطاً تجارياً ، يجب أن تتضمن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ، كحد أدنى، مدخلات وعملية جوهرية تساهم معاً بشكل كبير في القدرة على إنشاء المخرجات.

- تم توفير إرشادات إضافية تساعد على تحديد ما إذا تم الحصول على عملية جوهرية.

- تقدم التعديلات بشكل اختياري اختبار للتركز يسمح بتقييم مبسط لمعرفة ما إذا كانت مجموعة من الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال. بموجب اختبار التركيز الاختياري ، فإن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال إذا كانت جميع القيم العادلة لإجمالي الأصول المشتركه مركزة بشكل جوهري في أصل واحد محدد أو مجموعة من الأصول المماثلة.

- يتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي على كافة عمليات الدمج وحيازة الأصول التي يكون تاريخ الحيازة لها في أو بعد فترة إعداد التقارير السنوية الأولى التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ .

- تعديلات على مراجع الإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية
- جنباً إلى جنب مع الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح ، الذي أصبح ساري المفعول عند نشره في ٢٩ آذار / مارس ٢٠١٨ ، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية أيضاً تعديلات على المراجع للإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تحتوي الوثيقة على تعديلات على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية أرقام (٢) و(٣) و(٦) و(١٤) ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية أرقام (١) و(٨) و(٣٤) و(٣٨) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٢) و (١٩) و(٢٠) و(٢٢) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير رقم (٣٢).
- ومع ذلك ، لا تقوم جميع التعديلات بتحديث تلك التصريحات فيما يتعلق المراجع والافتباسات من الإطار بحيث تشير إلى الإطار المفاهيمي المعدل. تم تحديث بعض التصريحات فقط للإشارة إلى نسخة الإطار الذي تشير إليه (إطار IASC الذي اعتمده مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في عام ٢٠٠١ ، وإطار مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية لعام ٢٠١٠ ، أو الإطار المنقح الجديد لعام ٢٠١٨) أو للإشارة إلى أن التعريفات الواردة في المعيار لها لم يتم تحديثها بالتعاريف الجديدة التي تم وضعها في الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح.
- تسري التعديلات ، حيث يتم تحديثها بالفعل ، للفترة السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

٤ - ودائع لدى البنوك

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠		
		ودائع تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة		
المجموع	المجموع	ودائع تستحق خلال فترة شهر	ودائع تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر	ودائع تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٠,٥١١,٥٢٦	١٩,٩٣٩,٧٣١	٢٥٨,٠٠٥	٢٥٨,٠٠٥	١٦,٩٣٨,٧٥٨
(١٩,٩٩٢)	(٢٠,٥٦٧)	-	-	(٢٠,٥٦٧)
٢٠,٤٩١,٥٣٤	١٩,٩١٩,١٦٤	٢٥٨,٠٠٥	٢٥٨,٠٠٥	١٦,٩١٨,١٩١

داخل الأردن

خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة *

داخل الأردن

* ان الحركة على خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة هو كما يلي:

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
١٩,١٠٧	١٩,٩٩٢	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٨٨٥	٥٧٥	يضاف : إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
١٩,٩٩٢	٢٠,٥٦٧	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٣,٢٥ % الى ٧ % خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وعلى الدولار الأمريكي ٢ % (٣,٢٥ % الى ٧,٢٥ % خلال العام ٢٠١٩)

- بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر ادارة التأمين ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، علماً بأن هذه الودائع المرهونة تستحق خلال تسعة أشهر .

- بلغت الارصدة مقيدة السحب ١,٢٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من بنك سوسيتيه جنرال الأردن و مبلغ ١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من بنك الاردن كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ لقاء تسهيلات ائتمانية ممنوحة من قبل بنكين محليين ، هذا وقد بلغ رصيد التسهيلات المستغلة ٨١٧,٢٨٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (١,٠٣٦,٧١٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩).

٥ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

داخل الأردن	عدد الأسهم	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	عدد الأسهم	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
أسهم مدرجة :	سهم	دينار	سهم	دينار
بنك الإستثمار العربي الأردني	٣٢٢,٦٣٨	٣٤٨,٤٤٩	٣٧٠,٦٦٤	٤٨٥,٥٦٩
بنك القاهرة عمان	٢٨٣,٠٧٩	٢٦٨,٩٢٥	١٧٠,٠٠٠	١٧٥,١٠٠
بنك الاتحاد	-	-	٣٤,٣٨٢	٥٥,٣٥٥
البنك العربي	٦١,٧٢٢	٢٥٧,٣٨٠	٧,٦١٤	٤٣,٧٨١
شركة التأمين الأردنية	١٠٠	١٩٨	١٠٠	٢٧٣
فينكس العربي القابضة	-	-	٥,٠٠٠	١,٦٠٠
البنك الاهلي الاردني	٥٠,٠٠٠	٣٨,٠٠٠	٢٥,٠٠٠	٢٣,٧٥٠
شركة الكهرباء الاردنية	٥٠,٠٠٠	٥٧,٠٠٠	٢٤,٠٠٠	٢٩,٢٨١
بنك الاردن	-	-	٤٠,٠٠٠	٨٤,٠٠٠
البنك الاردني الكويتي	-	-	٣٠,٠٠٠	٧٥,٣٠٠
شركة مصفاة البترول الاردنية	٢٥,٠٠٠	٦١,٢٥٠	-	-
		١,٠٣١,٢٠٢		٩٧٤,٠٠٩

٦ - موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

داخل الأردن	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار	دينار
اسناد قرض شركة العرب للتنمية العقارية *	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠٠,٠٠٠
ينزل : مخصص التدني في القيمة	(٣٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٣٠٠,٠٠٠)
	-	-
تحليل السندات والاذونات	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠٠,٠٠٠
ذات عائد ثابت	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠٠,٠٠٠

* تم خلال العام ٢٠٠٨ توقيع إتفاقية بين الشركة وشركة العرب للتنمية العقارية من خلال الحافظ الأمين (بنك الاسكان للتجارة والتمويل) تتضمن بموجبها تقديم الطرف الثاني أسناد قرض بقيمة ٣٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار لمصلحة الطرف الأول وبسعر فائدة ١٠% ، استحققت هذه الأسناد بتاريخ أول نيسان ٢٠١١ وجددت إستناداً الى موافقة الهيئة العامة لمالكي أسناد قرض بإعادة جدولة أسناد القرض لمدة ستة سنوات وتنتهي بتاريخ أول نيسان ٢٠١٤ وبسعر فائدة ١١% تدفع على قسطين في كل من الأول من نيسان والأول من تشرين الأول من عمر السند وهي غير مدرجة ، علماً أنه لم يتم تسديد الأسناد وبالإضافة الى كامل الفوائد للشركة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، وعليه تم أخذ مخصص تدني لكامل قيمة هذه الأسناد.

٧ - استثمارات عقارية - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	أراضي
٧٥٣,٢١٦	٧٥٣,٢١٦	مباني *
١٣٠,٦٩٦	١٣٠,٦٩٦	الاستهلاك المتراكم
(٧,٢٩٨)	(٩,٢٥٥)	
٨٧٦,٦١٤	٨٧٤,٦٥٧	

- تم تقدير القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات العقارية من قبل ثلاثة خبراء عقاريين معتمدين حيث كان متوسط التقييمات ١,٣٣٠,٢٩٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وفقاً للتعليمات والقرارات الصادرة عن إدارة التأمين .

٨ - شيكات برسم التحصيل - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	شيكات برسم التحصيل *
٨٩٣,٣١٣	١,٢٢١,٨٨٥	مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة **
(١٣,٦٣٦)	(٢٣,٧٢٧)	
٨٧٩,٦٧٧	١,١٩٨,١٥٨	

* يمتد استحقاق الشيكات برسم التحصيل لغاية ٣٠ تشرين الاول ٢٠٢١.

** ان الحركة على خسائر انتمائية متوقعة كما يلي:

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٧,٣٤٥	١٣,٦٣٦	يضاف : إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
٦,٢٩١	١٠,٠٩١	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
١٣,٦٣٦	٢٣,٧٢٧	

٩ - مدينون - صافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	ذمم حملة البوالص (أ)
٦,٦٢٠,٣٠٩	٨,٧٧١,٩٢٥	ذمم وسطاء
١,٥٤٠,٧٧٦	٢,٠٠٥,٠٣٨	ذمم الوكلاء
٣٥٩,٦٧٥	٤٢٣,١٨٩	ذمم الموظفين
٩٤,٠٢١	١١٣,٦٥٧	ذمم أخرى
٧٩,٢٠٥	٢٥,٦٨٤	المجموع
٨,٦٩٣,٩٨٦	١١,٣٣٩,٤٩٣	ينزل : خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة (ب)
(١,٢٧١,٣٤١)	(١,٤٢٦,٦٤٩)	صافي مدينون
٧,٤٢٢,٦٤٥	٩,٩١٢,٨٤٤	

(أ) تشمل ديون مبرمجة السداد بعد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ ما مجموعها ٦,١١٨,٤٨٤ دينار (٥,٠٤٩,٨٦١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩).

(ب) ان الحركة على خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
١,١١٨,٤٩٩	١,٢٧١,٣٤١	يضاف : إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
١٥٢,٨٤٢	١٥٥,٣٠٨	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
١,٢٧١,٣٤١	١,٤٢٦,٦٤٩	

(ج) إن تفاصيل اعمار المدينون هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	ذمم غير مستحقة ومبرمجة
٥,٠٤٩,٨٦١	٦,١١٨,٤٨٤	أقل من ٩٠ يوم
١,٥٨٢,٣٢٠	٢,٤٤٥,٠٥٣	من ٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
٦٣١,١٧٨	٨٠٥,٣٠٩	من ١٨١ - ٣٦٠ يوم
٢٨٢,٧٨٠	٦٣٥,٢٢١	أكثر من ٣٦٠ يوم
١,١٤٧,٨٤٧	١,٣٣٥,٤٢٦	
٨,٦٩٣,٩٨٦	١١,٣٣٩,٤٩٣	

١٠ - ذم معيدي التأمين المدينة - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينــــــــــــــــار	دينــــــــــــــــار	شركات التأمين المحلية
٩٢٨,٨٣٦	٨٧٨,٥٤٦	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
٧٨,٣٣٧	١٦٧,٦٨٧	المجموع
١,٠٠٧,١٧٣	١,٠٤٦,٢٣٣	ينزل : خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة لزم معيدي التأمين*
(٢٣٦,١١٧)	(٢٣٦,١١٧)	صافي ذم معيدي التأمين
٧٧١,٠٥٦	٨١٠,١١٦	

إن تفاصيل أعمار ذم معيدي التأمين هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينــــــــــــــــار	دينــــــــــــــــار	أقل من ٩٠ يوم
٤٥٤,٧٣١	٦١٩,٠٩٦	من ٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
٢٢٩,٠٥١	٢٠٥,٠٩٦	من ١٨١ - ٣٦٠ يوم
١٦٢,٤٢٤	٥١,٥٨٨	أكثر من ٣٦٠ يوم
١٦٠,٩٦٧	١٧٠,٤٥٣	
١,٠٠٧,١٧٣	١,٠٤٦,٢٣٣	

* إن الحركة الحاصلة على خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة لزم معيدي التأمين كما يلي:

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينــــــــــــــــار	دينــــــــــــــــار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٢٠٧,٧١٨	٢٣٦,١١٧	يضاف : إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
٢٨,٣٩٩	-	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
٢٣٦,١١٧	٢٣٦,١١٧	

١١ - موجودات أخرى
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
-	٨٩٦,٨٦٧	ودائع مقيدة التحويل بالصادف *
٢٦٠,٩٥٥	٢١٦,٢١٦	فوائد بنكية مستحقة القبض
٢٢,٢١٣	٢٢,٢١٣	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة مقدماً
٢٤,٤٢٥	٦٤,٣٢٧	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٦,١٧٩	٧,٤٩٤	تأمينات مستردة
٢١٢	٨٢	أخرى
٣١٣,٩٨٤	١,٢٠٧,١٩٩	

* يمثل هذا البند حسابان جاريان بالدولار الأمريكي في جمهورية لبنان بعد تنزيل مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة بمبلغ ٢٢٠,٠٠٠ دينار وهما مقيدان التحويل كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ بسبب الاوضاع الاقتصادية المالية في لبنان وسيعاد النظر في هذا المخصص على ضوء تطورات الوضع الاقتصادي وتصنيفها الائتماني .

١٢ - بنوك دائنة
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
٢٨٩,٣٠٤	١٨٣,٢٧٦	بنك محلي - جاري مدين *
٧٤٧,٤٠٦	٦٣٤,٠١٣	بنك محلي - جاري مدين **
١,٠٣٦,٧١٠	٨١٧,٢٨٩	

* يمثل هذا البند رصيد الجاري مدين الممنوح للشركة من بنك سوسيته جنرال الأردن بسقف - ١,٢٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ ، بضمان تأمينات نقدية بنسبة ١٠٠% وبمعدل فائدة مقدارها ٧,٦% تحتسب على أساس الرصيد اليومي وتقيد في نهاية كل شهر ، علماً بأن سقف الجاري مدين يستحق بتاريخ ٢٦ تموز ٢٠٢١ .

** يمثل هذا البند رصيد الجاري مدين الممنوح للشركة من بنك الأردن بسقف ١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار بضمان تأمينات نقدية بنسبة ١٠٠% وبمعدل فائدة مقدارها ٦,٧٥% تحتسب على أساس الرصيد اليومي وتقيد في نهاية كل شهر ، علماً بأن سقف الجاري مدين يستحق بتاريخ ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ .

١٣ - دانتون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
٤٨,٠٩٢	٣٤,٢٢٦	ذمم الوكلاء
٢٧٠,٦٦٣	٢٧٢,٦٦١	ذمم وسطاء
٢٢٠,٧٦٣	٢٩١,٢٦١	ذمم حملة الوثائق
٣٧٠,١٩٥	٣٨١,٧٣٢	ذمم كراجات وقطع
١,٨٧٧,١٦٦	١,٩٤٩,٢٤٠	ذمم شبكة طبية
٦١,٩٢٣	١,٠٧٩	ذمم موظفين
٩١,٠٦٦	٦١,٤٦٧	ذمم أخرى
٢,٩٣٩,٨٦٨	٢,٩٩١,٦٦٦	

١٤ - ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
٦٧,٠٣٨	٦٠,٦٥٨	شركات التأمين المحلية
٢,٠٢٣,٤٣٥	٢,٥٠٨,٦٧٠	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
٢,٠٩٠,٤٧٣	٢,٥٦٩,٣٢٨	

١٥ - ضريبة الدخل

أ- تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ ، وقامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي لعام ٢٠١٩ في الموعد المحدد ولم يتم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن تلك الأعوام بعد . تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل النافذ وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة أن المخصص المرصود كافي لمواجهة أي التزامات ضريبية عن تلك الفترة والسنوات غير المنتهية بعد .

- إن الحركة الحاصلة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
٢٢٥,٤٧٩	٢٨٢,٧٣٤	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
(٢٨٨,٦١٦)	(٥٤٢,٠٥٥)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(١٦١,٥٦٨)	(٥٧,٩٨٥)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة على الفوائد البنكية
٥٠٧,٤٣٩	٤٩٥,١٦٧	مصرف ضريبة الدخل الفترة / السنة
٢٨٢,٧٣٤	١٧٧,٨٦١	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

- تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الأرباح او الخسائر المرحلية الموجزة ما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
٣٨٢,٣٦٠	٤٩٥,١٦٧	مصرف ضريبة الدخل المستحق عن الفترة
(١٧٧,٦٢٩)	(١٧١,٠٩٢)	موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة للفترة - بالصافي
٢٠٤,٧٣١	٣٢٤,٠٧٥	

ب - موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠				وجودات ضريبة مؤجلة حسابات المشمولة
الضريبة المؤجلة	الضريبة المؤجلة	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	المبالغ المضافة	المبالغ المحررة	رصيد بداية الفترة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٤٠٠,٦٨٢	٥٠١,٠٣٥	١,٩٢٧,٠٦٠	٣٨٥,٩٧٤	-	١,٥٤١,٠٨٦	سائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٥٩,٦٨٧	٩٠,٧٤٢	٣٤٩,٠٠٦	١١٩,٤٤١	-	٢٢٩,٥٦٥	وجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة
٧٨,٠٠٠	٧٨,٠٠٠	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	الأرباح او الخسائر (التاريخي)
٥٤٩,٥٢٦	٦٠٣,٤٨٦	٢,٣٢١,١٠٠	٢٠٧,٥٣٨	-	٢,١١٣,٥٦٢	خصص تدني موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
١٨,٧٨٨	٤,٥١٢	١٧,٣٥٧	٤,٩٣١	٥٩,٨٣٧	٧٢,٢٦٣	خصص الإبداعات غير المبلغ
٧٢,٨٠٠	٧٢,٨٠٠	٢٨٠,٠٠٠	-	-	٢٨٠,٠٠٠	خصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
١,١٧٩,٤٨٣	١,٣٥٠,٥٧٥	٥,١٩٤,٥٢٣	٧١٧,٨٨٤	٥٩,٨٣٧	٤,٥٣٦,٤٧٦	خصص التزامات أخرى

- تم احتساب الضرائب المؤجلة إستناداً لنسب الضريبة المحددة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل والبالغة ٢٦ ٪ كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

١٦- صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
٥٨,١٢٦	١,٧٤٠
٩٣,٤٨٠	(٥٨٦)
(٣٥,٦١١)	(١١٩,٤٤١)
٥٤,٦٨٠	٤٥,٦٢٣
١٧٠,٦٧٥	(٧٢,٦٦٤)

عوائد التوزيعات النقدية
(خسائر) أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة
العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر
صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية
بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر
(غير متحققة)
إيرادات تأجير استثمارات عقارية

١٧- حصة السهم من الربح للفترة
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٨٦٥,٥٧٢	١,٠٥٧,٣٢٢	٤٩٤,٠٩٤	(٥٥,٦٨٠)
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
-/١٠٨	-/١٣٢	-/٠٦٢	(-/٠٠٧)

الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
عدد الأسهم
حصة السهم من ربح الفترة - دينار

١٨- خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة

- فيما يلي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
٦٩٠	٥٧٥
٢,٤١٨	١٠,٠٩١
١١٦,٦٥٢	١٥٥,٣٠٨
٦٨,٦٥٨	-
-	٢٢٠,٠٠٠
١٨٨,٤١٨	٣٨٥,٩٧٤

ودائع لدى بنوك
شيكات برسم التحصيل
مدينون
ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
حسابات جارية مقيدة التحويل - ايضاح (١١)
المجموع

١٩ - النقد وما في حكمه

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة من المبالغ المبينة وذلك كما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
٢٧٨,١٥٣	٤٩١,٦٨٩
١٦,٤٦١,٥٩٧	٣,٠٠٠,٩٧٣
(٣٢٥,٠٠٠)	-
١٦,٤١٤,٧٥٠	٣,٤٩٢,٦٦٢

نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
يضاف : ودائع تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
ينزل : الودائع المحجوزة و المقيدة السحب
صافي النقد وما في حكمه

٢٠ - ارصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

قامت الشركة بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين واعضاء مجلس الادارة والادارة العليا ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للشركة وباستخدام أسعار التأمين والعمولات الاعتيادية ، ان جميع الذمم المدينة المطلوبة من الأطراف ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها أي مخصصات .

- فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع اطراف ذات علاقة خلال الفترة :

المجموع		اعضاء مجلس الإدارة		بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	الادارة العليا	الادارة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	مدينون
٥,٢٥٢	١٠,٥٥٦	١٠,٥٥٦	-	دائنون
٦٨,٦٨٠	١٠,٠٦٦	١٣	١٠,٠٥٣	

بنود داخل قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموجزة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩				ايرادات وثائق
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٤٠,٣٠١	٧,٧٥٣	٢,٩٣٨	٤,٨١٥	مصاريف مدفوعة
٢,٦٨٢	٨٢٠	٨٢٠	-	

- فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
٤١٥,٣١٤	٤٠٧,٩٣٨
٣١,٥٠٠	٣٠,٢٦٣
٤٤٦,٨١٤	٤٣٨,٢٠١

البيانات
رواتب ومكافآت
تتقلات اعضاء مجلس الادارة

٢١- القضايا المقامة على الشركة

هنالك قضايا مقامة ضد الشركة للمطالبة بتعويضات حوادث مختلفة ، وقد بلغ مجموع القضايا محددة القيمة حوالي ٢,٨٧٨,٩٣٧ دينار لدى المحاكم كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (٣,٠٥٥,٩٢٤ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩) وبراى الإدارة ومحامي الشركة ان مخصص الادعاءات المدفوعة المرصود في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة كافي لمواجهة هذه الالتزامات .

٢٢- التزامات ممكن ان تطرأ

هنالك تعهدات من الشركة لقاء كفالات بنكية قيمتها ١,٠١٨,٢٣٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (١,١٢٣,٧٠٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩) .

٢٣- معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

تتركز الموجودات والمطلوبات طبقاً للتوزيع الجغرافي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠		حسب المناطق الجغرافية داخل المملكة
مطلوبات *	موجودات	مطلوبات *	موجودات	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥,٣٩٨,٨٧٢	٣٥,١٥٦,٤٠٤	٥,١٣٦,١٨٢	٣٨,٤٩٩,٤١٤	
٩٠١,٠٥٦	١,٢٢١,٦٧٣	١,٩٠٦,١٥٠	١,٣٠٠,٧٣٥	دول الشرق الأوسط وآسيا
١,١٢٠,٢٣٨	٦,٥٥٤	٨٩٧,٨٣٧	١٢,٦٧٠	أوروبا
٢,١٣٩	٣,١٩٣	١,٦٨٠	٤٤,٧٨٠	إفريقيا
٧,٤٢٢,٣٠٦	٣٦,٣٨٧,٨٢٤	٧,٦٤٤,٨٤٩	٣٩,٨٥٧,٥٩٩	

* باستثناء مطلوبات عقود التأمين.

تتركز الموجودات والمطلوبات العائدة للذمم المدينة (قبل المخصصات) والدائنة حسب القطاعات كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠		حسب القطاع قطاع عام قطاع خاص شركات ومؤسسات أفراد
مطلوبات	موجودات	مطلوبات	موجودات	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢,١٠٣	٧٦٠,٣٢٢	١,٠٨٤	١,١٥٧,٢٦٤	
٤,٦٥٨,٧١٩	٨,٣٥١,٠٦١	٥,٢٨٥,٣٩١	١٠,٥٩٧,٩٣٦	
٣٠٩,٥١٣	٥٨٩,٩٠٤	٢٧٤,٥١٧	٦٣٠,٥٠٢٦	
٤,٩٧٠,٣٣٥	٩,٧٠١,٢٨٧	٥,٥٦٠,٩٩٤	١٢,٣٨٥,٧٢٦	

٢٤ - مستويات القيمة العادلة

١ - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة المحددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

إن بعض الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية بقيمة بالقيمة العادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والجدول التالي يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية (طرق التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة) .

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة	الموجودات المالية / المطلوبات المالية	القيمة العادلة		طريقة التقييم	العلاقة بين المدخلات الهامة	غير الملموسة والقيمة العادلة
		٣٠ أيلول	٣١ كانون الأول			
		٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩			
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل	المجموع	دينار	دينار	الاستمرارية المالية	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
		١,٠٣١,٢٠٢	٩٧٤,٠٠٩	المستوى الأول	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
		١,٠٣١,٢٠٢	٩٧٤,٠٠٩	في الأسواق المالية	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق

لم تكن هناك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الأول والمستوى الثاني خلال التمسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ ولعام ٢٠١٩.

ب - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة غير محددة القيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

بإستثناء ما يرد في الجدول أدناه نعتقد أن القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموزعة للشركة تقارب قيمتها العادلة وذلك لأن إدارة الشركة تعتقد أن القيمة الدفترية للبند المبنية أدناه تعادل القيمة العادلة لها تقريباً وذلك يعود إما لاستحقاقها قصير الأجل أو أن أسعار الفائدة لها يعاد تسعيرها خلال الفترة .

موجودات مالية غير محددة القيمة العادلة	مستوى القيمة	٢٠٢٠ أيلول		٢٠١٩ كانون الأول		مستوى القيمة
		دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
		١٩,٩١٩,١٦٤	٢٠,١٣٥,٣٨١	٢٠,٤٩١,٥٣٤	٢٠,٧٥٢,٤٨٩	المستوى الثاني
مجموع موجودات مالية غير محددة القيمة العادلة	مستوى القيمة	٨٧٤,٦٥٧	١,٣٣٠,٢٩٠	٨٧٦,٦١٤	١,٣٣٠,٢٩٠	المستوى الثاني
		٢٠,٧٩٣,٨٢١	٢١,٤٦٥,٦٧١	٢١,٣٦٨,١٤٨	٢٢,٠٨٢,٧٧٩	المستوى الثاني
		٢٠,٧٩٣,٨٢١	٢١,٤٦٥,٦٧١	٢١,٣٦٨,١٤٨	٢٢,٠٨٢,٧٧٩	المستوى الثاني

للبنود المبنية أعلاه قد تم تحديد القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية للمستوى الثاني وفقاً لنماذج تسعير متفق عليها والتي تعكس مخاطر الإئتمان لدى الأطراف التي يتم التعامل معها وتقييمات عقارية من قبل مضمين عقاريين .

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
TOGETHER WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report	1
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Income	3
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	4
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information	6 - 17

Review Report

AM/ 007205

**To the Chairman and Members of the Board of Directors
Euro Arab Insurance Group Company
(Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman – Jordan**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Euro Arab Insurance Group Company (a Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of September 30, 2020 and the related condensed interim statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) Related to interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity". A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

Other Matter

The accompanying condensed interim financial information are a translation of the statutory condensed interim financial statements in the Arabic language to which reference is to be made.

**Amman – Jordan
October 28, 2020**

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) – Jordan
ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط)
010103

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>Note</u>	September 30, 2020 Reviewed not) (Audited	December 31, 2019
		JD	JD
Deposits at banks	4	19,919,164	20,491,534
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	5	1,031,202	974,009
Financial assets at amortized cost	6	-	-
Investment property - net	7	874,657	876,614
Total Investments		<u>21,825,023</u>	<u>22,342,157</u>
Cash on hand and at banks		491,689	394,361
Cheques under collection	8	1,198,158	879,677
Accounts receivable - net	9	9,912,844	7,422,645
Re-insurance receivables - net	10	810,116	771,056
Deferred tax assets	15/b	1,350,575	1,179,483
Property and equipment - net		3,049,012	3,072,586
Intangible assets		12,983	11,875
Other assets	11	1,207,199	313,984
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>39,857,599</u>	<u>36,387,824</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Unearned premiums reserve - net		10,738,024	9,421,034
Claims reserve - net		9,611,380	8,180,269
Mathematical reserve - net		133,639	91,829
Total Insurance Contracts Liabilities		<u>20,483,043</u>	<u>17,693,132</u>
Due to banks	12	817,289	1,036,710
Accounts payable	13	2,991,666	2,939,868
Re-insurance payables	14	2,569,328	2,090,473
Other provisions		299,357	354,263
Income tax provision	15/a	177,861	282,734
Other liabilities		789,348	718,259
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>28,127,892</u>	<u>25,115,439</u>
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
Authorized and paid-up capital		8,000,000	8,000,000
Statutory reserve		1,467,751	1,467,751
Voluntary reserve		15,676	15,676
Retained earnings		1,188,958	1,788,958
Income for the period		1,057,322	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		<u>11,729,707</u>	<u>11,272,385</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>39,857,599</u>	<u>36,387,824</u>

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (24) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM AND WITH THE REVIEW REPORT.

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

	Note	For the Three Months		For the Nine Months	
		Ended September 30,		Ended September 30,	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
		(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenue:					
Gross written premiums		7,125,855	6,912,752	22,284,415	23,154,445
Less: Re-insurers' share		(1,130,754)	(1,052,368)	(3,849,703)	(3,537,913)
Net Written Premiums		5,995,101	5,860,384	18,434,712	19,616,532
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		(183,242)	149,414	(1,316,990)	(2,144,046)
Net change in mathematical reserve		(44,645)	(37,256)	(41,810)	(21,398)
Net Earned Written Premiums		5,767,214	5,972,542	17,075,912	17,451,088
Commissions' revenue		58,697	63,907	262,216	240,599
Insurance policies issuance fees		228,800	214,749	651,064	691,955
Interest revenue		290,005	338,984	913,059	954,712
Net gain from financial assets and investments	16	(18,583)	37,534	(72,664)	170,675
Other revenues		99,051	60,821	205,720	191,276
Total Revenue		6,425,184	6,688,537	19,035,307	19,700,305
Claims, Losses and Expenses:					
Paid claims		5,578,542	6,376,263	14,855,474	18,552,055
Less: Recoveries		(565,702)	(528,719)	(1,111,676)	(1,812,834)
Re-insurers' share		(545,950)	(729,553)	(1,286,579)	(2,012,074)
Net Paid Claims		4,466,890	5,117,991	12,457,219	14,727,147
Net change in claims reserve		984,912	(176,855)	1,431,111	245,557
Allocated employees' expenses		374,279	370,249	1,257,080	1,161,916
Allocated general and administrative expenses		163,178	147,854	453,471	543,366
Policies acquisition cost		231,804	230,218	653,120	737,312
Excess of loss		43,250	56,088	142,250	168,266
Other expenses related to underwritings		234,743	173,648	505,867	450,681
Net Claims Costs		6,499,056	5,919,193	16,900,118	18,034,245
Unallocated employees' expenses		46,735	42,154	153,874	138,102
Depreciation and amortization		22,349	27,866	58,937	97,095
Unallocated general and administrative expenses		40,794	36,964	113,367	135,842
Expected credit loss provision	18	(108,942)	-	385,974	188,418
Other expenses		(2,256)	19,186	41,640	36,300
Total Expenses		6,497,736	6,045,363	17,653,910	18,630,002
Income for the Period before Tax		(72,552)	643,174	1,381,397	1,070,303
Income tax expense	15/a	16,872	(149,080)	(324,075)	(204,731)
Income for the Period / Total Comprehensive Income		(55,680)	494,094	1,057,322	865,572
The Company's Shareholders		8,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000
Earnings per Share for the Period	17	(0.007)	0.062	0.132	0.108

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (24) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

	Authorized and Paid - up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve	Retained Earnings		Total	Income for the Period	Total
				Realized	Unrealized			
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020:								
Balance - beginning of the year (Audited)	8,000,000	1,467,751	15,676	734,958	1,054,000	1,788,958	-	11,272,385
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,057,322	1,057,322
Dividends paid *	-	-	-	(600,000)	-	(600,000)	-	(600,000)
Balance - End of the Period (Reviewed)	8,000,000	1,467,751	15,676	134,958	1,054,000	1,188,958	1,057,322	11,729,707
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019:								
Balance - beginning of the year (Audited)	8,000,000	1,342,268	15,676	328,567	906,752	1,235,319	-	10,593,263
Transfers during the period	-	-	-	(177,631)	177,631	-	-	-
Dividends paid *	-	-	-	(320,000)	-	(320,000)	-	(320,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	865,572	865,572
Balance - End of the Period (Reviewed)	8,000,000	1,342,268	15,676	(169,064)	1,084,383	915,319	865,572	11,138,835

- Retained earnings includes deferred tax assets in an amount of JD 1,350,575 as of September 30, 2019 (JD 1,179,483 as of December 31, 2019).

* The General Assembly of shareholders approved in its ordinary meeting held on June 15, 2020, the recommendation of the Board of Directors to distribute cash dividends in the amount of JOD 600,000 which is equivalent to 7.5% from the paid in capital. (JD 320,000 for the past year).

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FROM (1) TO (24) CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED INTERIM
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	Note	2020 JD	2019 JD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Income for the period before tax		1,381,397	1,070,303
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization		58,937	97,095
Unrealized loss from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	16	119,441	35,611
(Gains) from selling financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		586	(93,480)
Expected credit loss provision	18	385,974	188,418
Increase in other provisions		4,931	12,800
End of service indemnity provision		1,316,990	2,144,046
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		1,431,111	245,557
Net Change in claims reserve		-	2,000
Net Change in mathematical reserve		41,810	21,398
Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Changes in Working Capital Items		4,741,177	3,723,748
(Increase) in checks under collection		(328,572)	(263,577)
(Increase) in accounts receivables		(2,645,507)	(843,593)
(Increase) in re-insurance receivables		(39,060)	(294,043)
(Increase) in other assets		(1,113,215)	(89,606)
Increase in accounts payable		51,798	654,011
Increase (decrease) in re-insurance payables		478,855	(660,801)
Increase in other liabilities		71,938	138,309
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Income Tax and end of service Paid		1,217,414	2,364,448
Income tax paid	15/a	(600,040)	(364,502)
Paid end of service indemnity		(59,837)	(7,500)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities		557,537	1,992,446
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
(Increase) in deposits at banks matured within more than three months		626,711	6,408,516
(Purchasing) property and equipment and investment properties - net		(35,363)	(49,573)
Proceeds from selling financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		467,146	18,244
(Purchasing) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(644,366)	-
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities		414,128	6,377,187
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Dividends Paid		(600,000)	(652,896)
(Decrease) in due to bank		(219,421)	(320,000)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Financing Activities		(819,421)	(972,896)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents		152,244	7,396,737
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the period		3,340,418	9,018,013
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of the Period	19	3,492,662	16,414,750
Non - Cash Transactions :			
Reclassify of restricted current bank accounts to other current asstes		896,867	-

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM AND WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

EURO ARAB INSURANCE GROUP COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. General

Euro Arab Insurance Company was established in 1996 and registered as a Jordanian public company according to the provisional Companies Law No. (1) for the year 1989 and (Amended) Jordan Insurance Regulatory Act (9) of 1995 with a capital of JD 2 million, divided into (2) million shares. The Company was registered in the public shareholding company's register at the Ministry of Industry and Trade in Jordan under No. (304) on January 8, 1996. Moreover, the Company's name was changed, on June 24, 2002, from Amman Insurance Company Ltd to the current name, and its capital was increased in stages over the past years to become JD 8 million, divided into 8 million shares.

The Company conducts all types of insurance: life, motor, marine, transport, fire and other damages to properties, and medical liability.

The accompanying condensed interim financial information for September 30, 2020 were approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on October 28, 2020.

2. Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

- The accompanying condensed interim financial information for September 30, 2020 is prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34, relating to interim financial reporting, enacted local laws and regulations; as well as the forms prescribed by the Insurance Management.
- The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and reporting currency of the condensed interim financial information.
- The condensed interim financial information do not include the whole information and disclosures for the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards which should be read with the Company's annual report as of December 31, 2019. Moreover, the results of September 30, 2020 do not represent any indicator on the expected results for the year ending December 31, 2020.
- The Company has not deducted the statutory reserves according to the Company's law and instructions issued from the income for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. However, these deductions are made at the end of each year.

Judgments, estimates and risk management

The preparation of the condensed interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, except for the following:

The occurrence of the outbreak of the Corona virus (COVID-19) at the beginning of the year 2020 and its spread in several geographical regions around the world has caused disturbances to economic activities and businesses, and this event is witnessing continuous and rapid developments, which requires the Company management to conduct an assessment of the expected effects on the Company's business, and conducting a study to review and evaluate potential risks in the interim financial information as of September 30, 2020, based on the foregoing, the Company has taken the following measures to contain the crisis as follows:

- a. The Company has formed a Business continuity planning committee to determine and oversee the implementation of business continuity plan, which are:
 - Activate working remotely feature for sensitive jobs in order to ensure the continuity of providing service to customers through electronic channels.
 - Maintaining the safety of all employees and clients, through taking all procedures related to the sterilization of branches and workplaces.
 - Distribution of leaflets before the start of the quarantine to raise awareness and preventive measures to be followed by employees.
 - The collection department continue to follow up for customers whom receivables matured in order to be collected from them in possible ways.
- b. In terms of monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's business results, the management has updated the forward-looking assumptions used in calculation of expected credit losses provision.
- c. As for monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's liquidity levels, the Company's management has prepared all scenarios related to stressful situations, knowing that the group has comfortable levels and a strong solvency margin that enables it to respond to market conditions and economy developments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the condensed interim financial information are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2019 except for the effect of the adoption of the new and revised standards which are applied on current periods as follow:

a. Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 and related to definition of material

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'.

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The amendments are applied prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with earlier application permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 3 and related to definition of a business

The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

Additional guidance is provided that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets.

The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020,

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

Together with the revised Conceptual Framework, which became effective upon publication on 29 March 2018, the IASB has also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards. The document contains amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC 32.

Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the Framework they are referencing to (the IASC Framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB Framework of 2010, or the new revised Conceptual Framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework.

The amendments, where they actually are updates, are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with early application permitted.

4. Deposits at Banks

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020			December 31, 2019	
	Deposits Maturing Within One Month	Deposits Maturing Within three Months	Deposits Maturing During a Period after three Months till One Year	Total	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan	2,742,968	258,005	16,938,758	19,939,731	20,511,526
Expected credit loss *	-	-	(20,567)	(20,567)	(19,992)
Inside Jordan	<u>2,742,968</u>	<u>258,005</u>	<u>16,918,191</u>	<u>19,919,164</u>	<u>20,491,534</u>

* Movement of the expected credit loss is as follow:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 JD	For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 JD
Balance at the beginning of period/ year	19,992	19,107
Add: Additions during the period/ year	575	885
Balance at the End of Period/ Year	20,567	19,992

- Interest rates on deposits at Banks in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 3.25% to 7% and for USD was 2% during the nine months ended at September 30, 2020 (3.25% to 7.25% during the year 2019).
- Deposits collateralized to the order of the Insurance management amounted to JD 325,000 as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 for deposits maturing after nine months.
- Restricted balances amounted to JD 1,200,000 from Societe General Bank Jordan and amount JD 1000,000 from Bank of Jordan as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 against credit facilities granted to the Company by two local banks. The utilized balance amounted to JD 817,289 as of September 30, 2020 (JD 1,036,710 as of December 31, 2019).

5. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

This item consists of the following:

	Number of Shares Share	September 30, 2020 JD	Number of Shares Share	December 31, 2019 JD
<u>Inside Jordan:</u>				
<u>Quoted shares:</u>				
Arab Jordan Investment Bank	322,638	348,449	370,664	485,569
Cairo Amman Bank	283,079	268,925	170,000	175,100
Bank Al Etihad	-	-	34,382	55,359
Arab Bank	61,722	257,380	7,614	43,781
Jordan Insurance Company	100	198	100	273
Phoenix Arab Holding	-	-	5,000	1,600
Ahli Bank	50,000	38,000	25,000	23,750
Jordanian Electronic Power Company	50,000	57,000	24,000	29,280
Bank of Jordan	-	-	40,000	84,000
Jordan Kuwait Bank	-	-	30,000	75,300
Jordanian Electric Power Company	25,000	61,250	-	-
		1,031,202		974,009

6. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020 JD	December 31, 2019 JD
<u>Inside Jordan</u>		
Arab Real Estate Development Company's debenture bonds *	300,000	300,000
Less: Provision for expected credit loss	(300,000)	(300,000)
	-	-
<u>Analysis of Bills and Bonds</u>		
Fixed rate	300,000	300,000
	300,000	300,000

- * During 2008, an agreement was signed between the Company and Arab Real Estate Development Company through the custodian (the Housing Bank for Trade and Finance). According to the agreement, the second party shall submit debenture bonds of JD 300,000 to the first party at an interest rate of 10%. These bonds matured on April 1, 2011, and have been renewed based on the General Assembly of Debenture Bondholders' approval to reschedule debenture bonds for six years ending on April 1, 2014. The bonds bear interest at a rate of 11%, and are payable in two installments maturing on April 1, and October 1, of the bond's term. The bonds are unquoted. The bonds together with the interest have not been paid yet during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018. A full provision for the impairment in value of the bonds has been booked.

7. Investment Properties - Net

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Land	753,216	753,216
Buildings *	130,696	130,696
Accumulated depreciation	(9,255)	(7,298)
	<u>874,657</u>	<u>876,614</u>

- The fair value of investment properties was estimated by three certified real estate appraisers as of December 31, 2019, and the average of their estimates amounted to JD 1,330,290 according to the instructions and resolutions issued by Insurance Management.

8. Cheques under Collection - Net

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Cheques under Collection *	1,221,885	893,313
<u>Less: Expected credit loss **</u>	<u>(23,727)</u>	<u>(13,636)</u>
	<u>1,198,158</u>	<u>879,677</u>

- * The maturities of cheques under collection are up to October 30, 2021

- ** Movement on the Expected credit losses was as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	13,636	7,345
<u>Add: Additions during the period/year</u>	<u>10,091</u>	<u>6,291</u>
Balance - End of the Period/Year	<u>23,727</u>	<u>13,636</u>

9. Accounts Receivable - Net

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Policyholders (a)	8,771,925	6,620,309
Brokers	2,005,038	1,540,776
Agents	423,189	359,675
Employees	113,657	94,021
Others	25,684	79,205
	11,339,493	8,693,986
<u>Less: Expected credit loss (b)</u>	<u>(1,426,649)</u>	<u>(1,271,341)</u>
Accounts Receivable – Net	<u>9,912,844</u>	<u>7,422,645</u>

(a) These amounts includes programmed payments debts after September 30, 2020 with a total of JD 6,118,484 (JD 5,049,861 as of December 31, 2019).

(b) Movement on the expected credit losses was as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	1,271,341	1,118,499
<u>Add: Additions during the period/year</u>	<u>155,308</u>	<u>152,842</u>
Balance – End of the Period/Year	<u>1,426,649</u>	<u>1,271,341</u>

(c) The ageing of receivables is as follows:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Accounts receivable not due and scheduled	6,118,484	5,049,861
Less than 90 days	2,445,053	1,582,320
91 – 180 days	805,309	631,178
181 – 360 days	635,221	282,780
More than 360 days	1,335,426	1,147,847
	<u>11,339,493</u>	<u>8,693,986</u>

10. Re-insurance Receivable - Net

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	878,546	928,836
Foreign re-insurance companies	167,687	78,337
Total	1,046,233	1,007,173
<u>Less: Expected credit losses for re-insurance accounts receivable*</u>	<u>(236,117)</u>	<u>(236,117)</u>
Re-insurance Accounts Receivable - Net	<u>810,116</u>	<u>771,056</u>

Re-insurance accounts receivable is as follows:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Less than 90 days	619,096	454,731
91 – 180 days	205,096	229,051
181 – 360 days	51,588	162,421
More than 360 days	170,453	160,967
	<u>1,046,233</u>	<u>1,007,173</u>

* Re-insurance receivables movements on the expected credit loss are as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	236,117	207,718
Add: Additions during the period/year	-	28,399
Balance - End of the Period/Year	<u>236,117</u>	<u>236,117</u>

11. Other Assets

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Restricted bank accounts-net*	896,867	-
Accrued banks interests	216,216	260,955
Prepaid income tax	22,213	22,213
Prepaid expenses	64,327	24,425
Refundable deposits	7,494	6,179
Other	82	212
	<u>1,207,199</u>	<u>313,984</u>

* This item represents two current accounts held at the Republic of Lebanon in USD net of expected credit loss in the amount of JD 220,000, noting that its transfer is restricted as of September 30, 2020, due to the financial and economic situation in Lebanon. The provision will be re-evaluated in the light of the economic and the country credit rating developments.

12. Due to Banks

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Local bank – overdraft *	183,276	289,304
Local bank – overdraft **	634,013	747,406
	<u>817,289</u>	<u>1,036,710</u>

* This amount represents the balance of an overdraft granted to the Company by Society General Bank Jordan at a ceiling of JD 1,200,000 as of September 30, 2020 against 100% cash collaterals. Moreover, the overdraft bears interest at 7.6% calculated on the daily balance, and interest is recorded at the end of every month. Moreover, the overdraft is due on July 26, 2021.

** This amount represents the balance of an overdraft granted to the Company from the Bank of Jordan at a ceiling of JD 1,000,000 against 100% cash collaterals. Moreover, the overdraft bears interest at 6.75% calculated on the daily balance, and interest is recorded at the end of every month. Moreover, the overdraft is due on September 28, 2021.

13. Account Payable

The details are as follows:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Agent payable	34,226	48,092
Brokers payable	272,661	270,663
Policyholders payable	291,261	220,763
Garages and parts payable	381,732	370,195
Medical network payable	1,949,240	1,877,166
Employees payable	1,079	61,923
Other payables	61,467	91,066
	<u>2,991,666</u>	<u>2,939,868</u>

14. Re-insurance Payables - Credit

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	60,658	67,038
Foreign re-insurance companies	2,508,670	2,023,435
	<u>2,569,328</u>	<u>2,090,473</u>

15. Income Tax

- a. A final settlement has been reached with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the year 2018. Moreover, the Company filed its tax return for the year 2019 on time. However, no final settlement has been reached yet. In addition, the income tax for the nine month ended September 30, 2020 has been calculated according to the regulated income tax law, in the opinion of the Company's management and its tax consultant, the provision is sufficient to meet any obligation for that period and the years not ended yet.

- Movement on the income tax provision was as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period / year	282,734	225,479
Income tax paid	(542,055)	(288,616)
Income tax paid for bank interest	(57,985)	(161,568)
Income tax expense for the period / year	495,167	507,439
Balance - End of the Period / Year	<u>177,861</u>	<u>282,734</u>

- Income tax in the condensed interim statement of income represents the following:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Income tax for the period	495,167	382,360
Deferred tax assets – net	(171,092)	(177,629)
	<u>324,075</u>	<u>204,731</u>

b. Deferred Tax Assets :

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020				September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	Balance at the Beginning of the Period	Amounts Released	Amounts Added	Balance at the End of the Period	Deferred Tax	Deferred Tax
<u>Deferred Tax Assets</u>	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>Accounts Included</u>						
Expected credit loss	1,541,086	-	385,974	1,927,060	501,035	400,682
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Historical)	229,565	-	119,441	349,006	90,742	59,687
Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost	300,000	-	-	300,000	78,000	78,000
Unreported claims reserve	2,113,562	-	207,538	2,321,100	603,486	549,526
End-of-service indemnity provision	72,263	59,837	4,931	17,357	4,512	18,788
Other liabilities provision	280,000	-	-	280,000	72,800	72,800
	<u>4,536,476</u>	<u>59,837</u>	<u>717,884</u>	<u>5,194,523</u>	<u>1,350,575</u>	<u>1,179,483</u>

- The deferred taxes were calculated according to the tax rates prescribed by the applicable Income Tax Law at a rate of 26% as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

16. Net Gain of Financial Assets and Investments

The details are as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Cash dividend received	1,740	58,126
Gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(586)	93,480
Net change in fair value for financial assets through profit or loss (unearned)	(119,441)	(35,611)
Income from leasing investments propriety	45,623	54,680
	<u>(72,664)</u>	<u>170,675</u>

17. Earnings per Share for the Period

Earnings per share has been computed by dividing profit for the period by the outstanding shares. The details are as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
			JD	JD
Income for the period	(55,680)	494,094	1,057,322	865,572
Outstanding shares	8,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000
Earnings per Share for the Period-JD	<u>(-/007)</u>	<u>-/062</u>	<u>-/132</u>	<u>-/108</u>

18. Expected Credit Loss Provision

- The expected credit loss for the period ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

	For the Nine Months September 30,	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Deposits at banks	575	690
Cheques under collection	10,091	2,418
Receivable	155,308	116,652
Re-insurance Receivable	-	68,658
Restricted bank's accounts – Note (11)	220,000	
Total	385,974	188,418

19. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent shown in the condensed interim statement of cash flows consists of the following amounts:

	For the Nine Months September 30,	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Cash on hand and at banks	491,689	278,153
Deposits at banks maturing within six months	3,000,973	16,461,597
<u>Less: Restricted deposits</u>	-	(325,000)
Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,492,662	16,414,750

20. Balances and Transactions with Related Parties

The Company entered into transactions with major shareholders, members of the Board of Directors, and executive management within its regular activities using standard insurance premium rates and commission. All credit granted to related parties are considered operating, and no provisions were taken.

- The following is a summary of the transactions with related parties during the period:

	Total			
	Board of Directors	Executive Management	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position Items:</u>				
Accounts receivable	-	10,556	10,556	5,252
Accounts payables	10,053	13	10,066	68,680
<u>Condensed Interim Income Statement Items:</u>				
	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019			
Policies revenues	4,815	2,938	7,753	40,301
Expenses paid	-	820	820	2,682

- The following is a summary of the benefits (salaries, bonuses, and other benefits for executive management:

<u>Description</u>	<u>For the Nine Months Ended September 30,</u>	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Salaries and benefits	407,938	415,314
Board of Directors' transportation fees	30,263	31,500
	<u>438,201</u>	<u>446,814</u>

21. Lawsuits Raised Against the Company

There are lawsuits raised against the Company claiming compensation on various accidents. Moreover, the lawsuits at courts with determined amounts totaled JD 2,878,937 as of September 30, 2020 (JD 3,055,924 as of December 31, 2019). In the opinion of the Company's management and its lawyer, the claims provision is sufficient to cover these liabilities.

22. Contingent Liabilities

The Company was contingently liable for bank guarantees of JD 1,018,237 As of September 30, 2020 (JD 1,123,706 as of December 31, 2019).

23. Information on Geographical Distribution

Concentration of the assets and liabilities according to the geographical and sectorial distribution is as follows:

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>		<u>December 31, 2019</u>	
	<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities*</u>	<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities*</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
<u>According to Geographical Area</u>				
Inside Jordan	38,499,414	5,136,182	35,156,404	5,398,872
Other Middle East countries and Asia	1,300,735	1,906,150	1,221,673	901,057
Europe	12,670	897,837	6,554	1,120,238
Africa	44,780	1,680	3,193	2,139
	<u>39,857,599</u>	<u>7,644,849</u>	<u>36,387,824</u>	<u>7,422,306</u>

- * Except for insurance contracts liabilities.

Concentration of assets and liabilities related to accounts receivable (before provisions) and accounts payable according to sector is as follows:

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>		<u>December 31, 2019</u>	
	<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>	<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
<u>According to Sector</u>				
Public	1,157,264	1,084	760,322	2,103
Private Sector				
Companies and institutions	10,597,936	5,285,391	8,351,061	4,658,719
Individuals	630,5026	274,517	589,904	309,513
	<u>12,385,726</u>	<u>5,560,994</u>	<u>9,701,287</u>	<u>4,970,335</u>

24. Fair Value Hierarchy

A. The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company specified at fair value on an ongoing basis

Some financial assets and liabilities of the Company are evaluated at fair value at the end of each fiscal period. The following table shows the information about how to determine the fair value of these financial assets and liabilities (evaluation methods and inputs used).

Financial Assets/Financial Liabilities	Fair Value		The Level of Fair Value	Evaluation Method and Inputs Used	Important Intangible Inputs	Relation between the Fair Value and the Important Intangible Inputs
	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019				
	JD	JD				
Financial Assets at Fair Value						
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss						
Shares that have available market price	1,031,202	974,009	Level One	Stated Prices in financial markets	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Total	<u>1,031,202</u>	<u>974,009</u>				

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during September 30, 2020 and 2019.

B. The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company (non-specific fair value on an ongoing basis):

Except for what is set out in the table below, we believe that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities shown in the condensed interim financial information of the Company approximates their fair value. Moreover, the Company's management believes that the carrying value of the items below is equivalent to their fair value. This is due to either short-term maturity or interest rate repricing during the year.

	September 30, 2020		December 31, 2019	
	Book Value	Fair Value	Fair Value	Fair Value
Financial Assets of Non-specified Fair Value				
Deposit at banks	19,919,164	20,135,381	20,491,534	20,752,489
Investments properties	874,657	1,330,290	876,614	1,330,290
Total Financial Assets of Non-specified Fair Value	<u>20,793,821</u>	<u>21,465,671</u>	<u>21,368,148</u>	<u>22,082,779</u>

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities for Level 2 have been determined according to agreed pricing models, which reflect the credit risk of the parties dealt with and fair value from independent real estate appraisals.